
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-56 

A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to sign grant award letters for the Business Assistanc e 

Grant Program recipients for a tota l amount not to exc e ed $115,000 for th e Program. 

RECITALS: 

Whereas, the City of McMinnvil le can administer th e McMinnville Business 
Resili e ncy and R e cov er Plan's McMinnvi lle Business Assistance Grant Program; and 

Whereas, the McMinnv ill e Business Assistanc e Grant Program m e ets the 
r e quirem e nts of the Stat e Ame rican Rescue Plan Act Funds; and 

Whereas, Funding for this project is th e State Am e rican Rescue Plan Act Fund grant 
s e cured by former Representative Ron Nobl e during the 2021 Legislative session. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows: 

1. That the City of McMinnville will notice awards to the recipi e nts of th e Business
Assistance Grant Program in the tota l award amount not to exceed $115,000 as
part of a state grant that the City of McMinnville receiv e d for Business R e cov ery
and Resiliency programs funding to address the ongoing impacts of COVID.

2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and direct e d to sign the award letters to
r e cipients in Exhibit A.

3. That this r e solution shall tak e effect immediat e ly upon passag e and shall
continu e in ful l forc e and eff e ct unti l modified, rev oked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regu lar meeting he ld the 
24th day of October 2023, by the following votes: 

Ayes: ___ G-'---'-a---'rv-"in'"",---'GCC....e""'a=r...,_y.,_, "'-M'"""e
"""
n"""k=-e ,_1 P'--e-=r'""'a'-'-'lt=a _________ _ 

Nays: _______________________ _ 

Approv e d this 24th of October 2023. 

MAYOR 

Approv�= 

{JJ�/ 
City Attorn e y 

-

EXHIBIT: 

Att e st: 

City Record e r 

A. Award Letters of the Business Assistance Grant Program Recipients.
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Total amount available: $115,000 

Applicant Name 

Cutting Edge Metals 

Serendipity Ice Cream 

Roberto's Landscape and Maintenance, LLC 

Fir Counseling, LLC 

Growlers Tab Station LLC 

M.J. Yard Maintenance 

El Mango Loco 

MVC Janitorial, LLC 

JTR Insulation, LLC 

Dina and Claus Cleaning Service, LLC 
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TOTAL 
Score 

97.75 

92.75 

91.5 

91 

89.5 

89.38 

87.63 

86.88 

86 

72.38 

EXHIBIT A 

Amount Award Amount 
Requested (recommended) 
$6,695.00 $6,695.00 

$15,000.00 $13,000.00 

$15,000.00 $13,000.00 

$15,000.00 $13,000.00 

$15,000.00 $12,000.00 

$15,000.00 $12,000.00 

$15,000.00 $12,000.00 

$15,000.00 $12,000.00 

$15,000.00 $12,000.00 

$15,000.00 $7,500.00 

$141,695.00 $113,195.00 


