## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-56**

A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to sign grant award letters for the Business Assistance Grant Program recipients for a total amount not to exceed \$115,000 for the Program.

## **RECITALS:**

Whereas, the City of McMinnville can administer the McMinnville Business Resiliency and Recover Plan's McMinnville Business Assistance Grant Program; and

Whereas, the McMinnville Business Assistance Grant Program meets the requirements of the State American Rescue Plan Act Funds; and

**Whereas**, Funding for this project is the State American Rescue Plan Act Fund grant secured by former Representative Ron Noble during the 2021 Legislative session.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- That the City of McMinnville will notice awards to the recipients of the Business Assistance Grant Program in the total award amount not to exceed \$115,000 as part of a state grant that the City of McMinnville received for Business Recovery and Resiliency programs funding to address the ongoing impacts of COVID.
- 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign the award letters to recipients in Exhibit A.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 24th day of October 2023, by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Garvin, Geary, Menl</u>	ke, Peral ta	
Nays:		
Approved this 24th of October 2023.		
P.V.		
MAYOR		
Approved as to form:	Attest:	
City Attorney	Claudia City Recorder	Cisnonos

EXHIBIT:

A. Award Letters of the Business Assistance Grant Program Recipients.

## Total amount available: \$115,000

Applicant Name	TOTAL Score	Amount Requested	Award Amount (recommended)
Cutting Edge Metals	97.75	\$6,695.00	\$6,695.00
Serendipity Ice Cream	92.75	\$15,000.00	\$13,000.00
Roberto's Landscape and Maintenance, LLC	91.5	\$15,000.00	\$13,000.00
Fir Counseling, LLC	91	\$15,000.00	\$13,000.00
Growlers Tab Station LLC	89.5	\$15,000.00	\$12,000.00
M.J. Yard Maintenance	89.38	\$15,000.00	\$12,000.00
El Mango Loco	87.63	\$15,000.00	\$12,000.00
MVC Janitorial, LLC	86.88	\$15,000.00	\$12,000.00
JTR Insulation, LLC	86	\$15,000.00	\$12,000.00
Dina and Claus Cleaning Service, LLC	72.38	\$15,000.00	\$7,500.00

\$141,695.00 \$113,195.00